

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI- FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024
(Unaudited)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102 – *Continuous Disclosure Obligations*, if an auditor has not performed a review of an entity's condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that such condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Starlight Western Canada Multi-Family (No. 2) Fund have been prepared by and are the responsibility of Starlight Western Canada Multi-Family (No. 2) Fund's management.

Starlight Western Canada Multi-Family (No. 2) Fund's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of condensed consolidated interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position

As at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Notes	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
ASSETS			
Non-current assets:			
Investment properties	5	\$ 416,050	\$ 414,480
Total non-current assets		416,050	414,480
Current assets:			
Resident and other receivables	6	84	78
Prepaid expenses and other assets	7	1,050	632
Restricted cash	8	1,310	1,282
Cash		605	3,916
Total current assets		3,049	5,908
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 419,099	\$ 420,388
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities:			
Loans payable	9	\$ 259,868	\$ 260,553
Provision for carried interest	11(b)	—	959
Total non-current liabilities excluding net liabilities attributable to Unitholders		259,868	261,512
Current liabilities:			
Loans payable	9	2,860	2,762
Distributions payable	11(a)	377	378
Resident rental deposits		1,691	1,608
Finance costs payable	9	738	733
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	10	1,420	1,575
Total current liabilities excluding net liabilities attributable to Unitholders		7,086	7,056
TOTAL LIABILITIES		266,954	268,568
Net liabilities attributable to Unitholders	11(a)	152,145	151,820
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET LIABILITIES ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNITHOLDERS		\$ 419,099	\$ 420,388

Commitments and contingencies (note 17).

Subsequent events (note 23).

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Approved by the Board of Trustees of Starlight Western Canada Multi-Family (No. 2) Fund, on November 18, 2025, and signed on its behalf:

Denim Smith TrusteeLawrence D. Wilder Trustee

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

		Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	Notes	2025	2024	2025	2024
Revenue from property operations		\$ 5,477	\$ 5,502	\$ 16,389	\$ 16,127
Expenses:					
Property operating costs		(1,158)	(1,313)	(3,559)	(3,692)
Property taxes		(455)	(420)	(1,367)	(1,261)
Income from rental operations		3,864	3,769	11,463	11,174
Fund and trust expenses	12	(512)	(555)	(1,588)	(1,744)
Finance costs	13	(2,598)	(2,667)	(7,748)	(8,450)
Interest income	14	—	—	—	1,851
Distributions to Unitholders	11(a)	(1,130)	(1,134)	(3,394)	(3,220)
Fair value adjustment of investment properties	5	887	1,297	887	11,932
Provision of carried interest	11(b)	—	—	959	(2,473)
Net income and comprehensive income		\$ 511	\$ 710	\$ 579	\$ 9,070

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Net Liabilities Attributable to Unitholders

For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Class A	Class B	Class C	Total
Balance, January 1, 2025	\$ 49,302	\$ 61,607	\$ 40,911	\$ 151,820
Changes during the period:				
Redemption of Units (note 11(a))	(154)	(98)	(2)	(254)
Net income and comprehensive income	188	235	156	579
Balance, September 30, 2025	\$ 49,336	\$ 61,744	\$ 41,065	\$ 152,145

	Class A	Class B	Class C	Total
Balance, January 1, 2024	\$ 49,316	\$ 61,642	\$ 40,793	\$ 151,751
Changes during the period:				
Redemption of Units (note 11(a))	(76)	(136)	—	(212)
Net income and comprehensive income	2,944	3,672	2,454	9,070
Balance, September 30, 2024	\$ 52,184	\$ 65,178	\$ 43,247	\$ 160,609

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

		Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	Notes	2025	2024	2025	2024
Operating activities:					
Net income and comprehensive income		\$ 511	\$ 710	\$ 579	\$ 9,070
Adjustments for financing activities included in net income and comprehensive income:					
Finance costs	12	2,598	2,667	7,748	8,450
Distributions to Unitholders	11(a)	1,130	1,134	3,394	3,220
Interest income	14	—	—	—	(1,851)
Adjustments for items not involving cash:					
Fair value adjustment of investment properties	5	(887)	(1,297)	(887)	(11,932)
Provision of carried interest	11	—	—	(959)	2,473
Change in non-cash operating working capital	15(a)	(383)	(361)	(467)	(46)
Change in restricted cash	8	(26)	(27)	(28)	(51)
Cash provided by operating activities		2,943	2,826	9,380	9,333
Investing activities:					
Capital additions to investment properties	5	(333)	(163)	(683)	(808)
Cash used in investing activities		(333)	(163)	(683)	(808)
Financing activities:					
Redemption of Units	11	(91)	(93)	(254)	(212)
Loans payable:					
Proceeds from new financing	9	900	—	1,500	60,120
Repayments of existing loans payable	9	(1,022)	(948)	(3,052)	(59,876)
Finance costs paid	15(b)	(2,264)	(2,380)	(6,807)	(10,240)
Distributions	11(a)	(1,131)	(1,134)	(3,395)	(3,174)
Interest income received		—	—	—	1,851
Cash used in financing activities		(3,608)	(4,555)	(12,008)	(11,531)
Decrease in cash		(998)	(1,892)	(3,311)	(3,006)
Cash, beginning of period		1,603	3,700	3,916	4,814
Cash, end of period		\$ 605	\$ 1,808	\$ 605	\$ 1,808

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

1. Nature of business

Starlight Western Canada Multi-Family (No. 2) Fund (the "Fund") is a "closed-end" fund established under and governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario, pursuant to an initial declaration of trust dated November 12, 2021, as amended and restated on January 27, 2022 (the "Declaration of Trust"). The term of the Fund is three years, with two one-year extensions available at the option of the Fund's board of trustees ("Board") and may be further extended by special resolution of the unitholders ("Unitholders") of the Fund. On November 14, 2024, the Board approved a one-year extension of the Fund's term to February 22, 2026 to provide the Fund with additional flexibility to capitalize on anticipated improvements to the real estate investment market. The Fund was established for the primary purpose of directly or indirectly acquiring, owning, operating and stabilizing a portfolio comprised of income-producing multi-family real estate properties in western Canada that demonstrate value based on pricing and local supply and demand trends to achieve the Fund's target metrics by increasing in-place rents to market rents, revenue enhancement through ancillary income opportunities and operating expense reductions as a result of active asset management, and are located primarily on Vancouver Island and the mainland of the Province of British Columbia ("BC") (collectively the "Primary Markets").

On February 22, 2022, the Fund completed its initial public offering (the "Offering") and raised aggregate gross subscription proceeds of \$130,000. The Fund achieved the maximum offering allowable and issued the following trust units ("Units"): 4,207,395 class A Units; 5,404,905 class B Units; and 3,387,700 class C Units at a price of \$10.00 per Unit. Class A, B and C Units are Canadian dollar denominated (note 11(a)).

Following completion of the Offering, the Fund acquired five institutional quality multi-family properties comprising a total of 495 suites located in BC, which included 6035 Linley Valley Drive and 4800 Uplands Drive, Nanaimo, BC ("Nanaimo"), 733 Goldstream Avenue, Langford, BC ("Langford"), 3400 Centennial Drive, Vernon, BC ("Vernon"), 1803 31A Street, Vernon, BC ("Vernon 2") and 2699 Peatt Road, Langford, BC ("Langford 2"). Subsequent to the Offering, the Fund acquired four additional multi-family properties comprising a total of 449 suites during the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2023, which included 1085 Goldstream Avenue, Langford, BC ("Langford 3"), 5477 200 Street, Langley, BC ("Langley"), 4745 Ledgerwood Road, Nanaimo, BC ("Nanaimo 2") and 728 Meaford Avenue, Langford, BC ("Langford 4").

Subsequent to September 30, 2025, the Fund announced a proposed business combination with the Starlight Western Canada Multi-Family Limited Partnership ("SW1"), comprising of six multi-family properties to create a single investment platform comprising of fifteen multi-family properties totaling 1,413 suites, including the Fund's existing portfolio of nine multi-family properties across Primary Markets, with an estimated aggregate value of \$639,400. As a result of this transaction, SW1 will become a subsidiary of the Fund with the Fund receiving a new Class A Limited Partnership Units ("Class A LP Units") of SW1 and will retain approximately 60.3% of the consolidated structure, while existing SW1 unitholders ("Existing Unitholders") will retain their units and collectively hold the remaining 39.7% through limited partnership interests in Starlight Western Canada Multi-Family (No. 2) Holding LP (the "Holding LP") (note 23).

The Fund is managed by Starlight Investments CDN AM Group LP (the "Manager") which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Starlight Group Property Holdings Inc. and a related party. As at September 30, 2025, the Fund's property portfolio consisted of interests in nine multi-family properties totaling 944 suites.

The registered office of the Fund is located at 3280 Bloor Street West, Centre Tower, Suite 1400, Toronto Ontario M8X 2X3.

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

2. Basis of presentation

(a) Statement of compliance:

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Fund and its subsidiaries have been prepared by management in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions significant to understand the changes in financial position and performance of the Fund since the last audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. Certain information and note disclosures normally included in the annual audited consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards have been omitted or condensed. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of the Fund and authorized for issue on November 18, 2025.

(b) Basis of measurement:

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for investment properties, which are measured at fair value. All intercompany transactions and balances between the Fund and the subsidiary entities have been eliminated upon consolidation.

(c) Functional and presentation currency:

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Fund and its subsidiaries and all amounts have been rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

3. Material accounting policies

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies included in the Fund's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. These accounting policies are based on the IFRS Accounting Standards applicable at that time. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the disclosures included in the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024 and accordingly, should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024 and notes thereto.

4. Adoption of accounting standards

(a) Future accounting policy changes:

(i) IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements:

The new standard, IFRS 18, replaces IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements while carrying forward many of the requirements in IAS 1. IFRS 18 includes requirements for all entities applying IFRS for the presentation and disclosure of information in financial statements. It introduces three sets of new requirements to improve companies' reporting of financial performance and give investors a better basis for analyzing and comparing companies. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, with restatement of the comparative period being required and early application permitted. The Fund is currently evaluating the impact of this amendment on future periods and does not anticipate a material impact to the Fund as a result of IFRS 18.

(ii) IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures:

The new standard, IFRS 19, enables subsidiaries to keep only one set of accounting records to meet the needs of both their parent company and the users of their financial statements and reduces disclosure requirements. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, with early application permitted. The Fund is currently evaluating the impact of this amendment on future periods and does not anticipate a material impact to the Fund as a result of IFRS 19.

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

(iii) Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments which amended IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures:

The amendments will address diversity in accounting practice by making the requirements more understandable and consistent. These amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026, with early application permitted. The Fund is currently evaluating the impact of these amendments on future periods.

5. Investment properties

The following table summarizes the change in the investment properties for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024:

Balance, January 1, 2024	\$	419,500
Additions		883
Fair value adjustment		(5,903)
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$	414,480
Additions		683
Fair value adjustment		887
Balance, September 30, 2025	\$	416,050

The following table reconciles the cost base of the investment properties to their fair values:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Cost	\$ 380,277	\$ 379,594
Cumulative fair value adjustment	35,773	34,886
Fair value	\$ 416,050	\$ 414,480

The key valuation assumptions for the investment properties are set out in the following table:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Capitalization rate - range	4.00% - 5.00%	4.15% - 5.00%
Capitalization rate - weighted average	4.45 %	4.38 %

The Fund determined the fair value of each property using the direct income capitalization approach. The capitalized earnings reflect rental income from current leases and assumptions about rental income from future leases and occupancy reflecting market conditions at the reporting date, less future cash outflows in respect of such leases (note 20(b)).

The fair values of the Fund's properties are sensitive to changes in the key valuation assumptions. A 10 basis-point ("bps") change in the capitalization rates would result in a change to the estimated fair value of the properties as set out in the following table:

Weighted average	Change	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Capitalization rate	10 bps increase	\$ (9,144)	\$ (9,252)
Capitalization rate	10 bps decrease	\$ 9,564	\$ 9,684

The impact of a one percent change in the net operating income used to value the properties as at September 30, 2025 would affect the fair value by approximately \$4,161 (December 31, 2024 - \$4,145).

The properties are considered as Level 3 assets under IFRS 13 - Fair value measurement due to the extent of assumptions required beyond observable market data to derive the fair values (note 20(b)).

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

6. Resident and other receivables

The following table presents details of the resident and other receivables balance:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Resident receivables ⁽¹⁾	\$ 51	\$ 42
Other receivables ⁽¹⁾	33	36
	<u>\$ 84</u>	<u>\$ 78</u>

⁽¹⁾ The Fund holds no collateral in respect of resident and other receivables.

7. Prepaid expenses and other assets

The following table presents details of the prepaid expenses balance:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Prepaid insurance	\$ 92	\$ —
Prepaid property taxes	742	543
Prepaid expenses	213	82
Other deposits	3	7
	<u>\$ 1,050</u>	<u>\$ 632</u>

8. Restricted cash

The following table presents details of the restricted cash balance:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Escrowed funds:		
Other deposits ⁽¹⁾	—	36
Restricted cash:		
Security deposits ⁽²⁾	1,310	1,246
	<u>\$ 1,310</u>	<u>\$ 1,282</u>

⁽¹⁾ Other deposits represent amounts held by lenders and third parties to be incurred for investment properties.

⁽²⁾ Security deposits relate to funds paid by residents that are specifically restricted until a resident exits a lease and are either refunded or applied to amounts due under their lease, as applicable.

9. Loans payable

Mortgages payable are secured against the applicable investment properties and bear interest at fixed rates. Mortgages payable are classified as current liabilities if they are due and payable within 12 months from the date of statement of financial position.

The Fund has non-revolving term credit facilities with a Canadian chartered bank with \$17,000 drawn as at September 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - \$15,500). The undrawn portion of the credit facilities was \$2,500 as at September 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - \$4,000). The credit facilities are secured by a second charge against Fund's investment properties. The credit facilities are subject to interest at the bank's prime rate plus 1.25% (December 31, 2024 - no change) per annum or, at the borrower's option at the time of advance, at variable index rates based on the Canadian Overnight Repo Rate Average ("CORRA") plus an interest rate spread.

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

The following table provides a breakdown of the current and non-current portions of loans payable:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Current:		
Mortgages payable	\$ 4,199	\$ 4,093
Unamortized finance costs	(1,339)	(1,331)
	2,860	2,762
Non-current:		
Mortgages payable	246,796	249,953
Credit facilities payable	17,000	15,500
Unamortized finance costs	(3,928)	(4,900)
	259,868	260,553
Total	\$ 262,728	\$ 263,315

As at September 30, 2025, the Fund's loans payable had a weighted average term to maturity of 4.34 years (December 31, 2024 - 5.09 years) and a weighted average interest rate of 3.25% (December 31, 2024 - 3.28%).

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Fund incurred interest expense on loans payable of \$2,174 and \$6,491 (September 30, 2024 - \$2,277 and \$7,076), respectively, which is included in finance costs (note 13).

Future principal payments on loans payable are as follows:

	Principal payments	Balloon payments	Total
2025 - reminder of year	\$ 1,042	\$ —	\$ 1,042
2026	4,231	—	4,231
2027	3,436	90,664	94,100
2028	3,218	10,355	13,573
2029	2,834	39,518	42,352
Thereafter	4,829	107,868	112,697
	\$ 19,590	\$ 248,405	\$ 267,995
Unamortized financing costs			(5,267)
Carrying value		\$	262,728

10. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

The following table presents the details of accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Operating payables	1,283	1,437
Accrued asset management fees (note 16)	137	138
	\$ 1,420	\$ 1,575

11. Net liabilities attributable to Unitholders

(a) Composition of net liabilities attributable to Unitholders and beneficial ownership of the Fund:

The beneficial interests in the net liabilities and net income and comprehensive income of the Fund are held in three classes of Units: class A; class B; and class C. The Fund is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Units of each class. Each Unitholder is entitled to one vote per Unit held. Each class of Units entitles the holder to the same rights as a Unitholder in any other class of Unit and no Unitholder is entitled to any privilege, priority or preference in relation to any other Unitholder's rights. As there are varying economic values per class of Units, the net liabilities attributable to Unitholders will be distributed disproportionately on a per Unit basis upon liquidation.

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

Accordingly, these Units have been classified as a liability in the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position and any distributions paid on each class of Units are presented in the condensed consolidated interim statement of income and comprehensive income.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, distributions of \$1,130 and \$3,394 were declared and recorded to distribution expense (September 30, 2024 - \$1,134 and \$3,220), respectively.

The following table represents a summary of the changes in thousands of Units by class:

	Number of Units outstanding (000's)				Net liabilities attributable to Unitholders
	Class A	Class B	Class C	Total Units	
Outstanding as at January 1, 2025	4,176	5,384	3,388	12,948	\$ 151,820
Redemption of Units	(15)	(10)	—	(25)	(254)
Net income and comprehensive income	—	—	—	—	579
Outstanding as at September 30, 2025	4,161	5,374	3,388	12,923	\$ 152,145

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, pursuant to the related Offering condition, 15,236 Class A Units, 9,893 Class B Units and 150 Class C Units were redeemed in accordance with the Declaration of Trust at 95% of Net Asset Value ("NAV"), amounting to a total of \$254 (September 30, 2024 - \$212) (note 23).

(b) Carried interest:

Through D.D. Acquisitions Partnership ("DDAP") as holder of Holding LP class B limited partnership units, Daniel Drimmer is indirectly entitled to a carried interest, being (i) an aggregate amount equal to 25% of the total of all amounts each of which is the amount, if any, by which (A) the aggregate amount of distributions which would have been paid on all Units of a particular class if all distributable cash of the Holding LP was received by the Fund (including through Starlight Western Canada Multi-Family (No. 2) GP, Inc.), together with all other amounts distributable by the Fund (including distributable cash generated by investees of the Fund not held through the Holding LP, if any), and distributed by the Fund (net of any amounts required to provide for expenses) to Unitholders in accordance with the Declaration of Trust, exceeds (B) the aggregate minimum return (being 7.0%) in respect of such class of Units (the calculation of which includes the amount of the investors capital return base), provided that, to the extent that the aggregate amount of distributions which would have been paid on all Units of a particular class pursuant to the foregoing exceeds the minimum return for such class, DDAP will first be entitled to an aggregate amount equal to 50% of each such excess amount (i.e., a catch-up) until the amounts, if any, distributable to Unitholders of each class in excess of the investors capital return base is equal to three times (i.e., 75%/25%) the catch-up payment receivable by DDAP in respect of such class, and if more than one series of a class of Units is issued subsequent to the closing date, the foregoing calculations and distributions will be separately determined on the basis of each such series (note 23).

As at September 30, 2025, the Fund had recognized a provision for carried interest of \$nil (December 31, 2024 - \$959), resulting in a recovery of \$nil and \$959 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 (September 30, 2024 - expense of \$nil and \$2,473), respectively.

12. Fund and trust expenses

Fund and trust expenses consist of the following:

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	September 30		September 30	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Asset management fees (note 16(a))	\$ 409	\$ 414	\$ 1,229	\$ 1,238
General and administrative expenses	103	141	359	506
	\$ 512	\$ 555	\$ 1,588	\$ 1,744

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

13. Finance costs

Finance costs consist of the following:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Interest expense on loans payable (note 9)	\$ 2,174	\$ 2,277	\$ 6,491	\$ 7,076
Amortization of financing costs	338	348	1,002	1,008
Other financing costs	86	42	255	366
	\$ 2,598	\$ 2,667	\$ 7,748	\$ 8,450

14. Interest income

Interest income consists of the following:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Interest income from bank deposits ⁽¹⁾	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 1,851

(1) Interest income relates to incremental interest received on historical cash balances from the Fund's corporate banking provider, a Canadian chartered bank.

15. Supplemental cash flow information

(a) Changes in non-cash operating working capital:

The following table presents the changes in non-cash operating working capital presented within the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Resident and other receivables	(9)	(9)	(6)	19
Prepaid expense and other assets	245	245	(417)	(247)
Resident rental deposits	30	13	64	54
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(649)	(610)	(108)	128
Total change in non-cash operating working capital	\$ (383)	\$ (361)	\$ (467)	\$ (46)

(b) Finance costs paid:

The following table presents the components of finance costs paid presented within the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows:

	Three months ended September 30		Nine months ended September 30	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Interest expense paid	\$ (2,178)	\$ (2,284)	\$ (6,515)	\$ (6,743)
Financing costs incurred on loans payable	(86)	(96)	(292)	(3,497)
Total finance costs paid	\$ (2,264)	\$ (2,380)	\$ (6,807)	\$ (10,240)

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

16. Transactions with related parties

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the following transactions with related parties:

The Manager is a related party to the Fund as the Manager is owned and controlled by Daniel Drimmer, Founder, Chief Executive Officer and a Unitholder of the Fund. The Fund engaged the Manager to perform certain management services as outlined below:

(a) Pursuant to the management agreement dated February 22, 2022 (the "Management Agreement"), the Manager is to perform asset management services for fees equal to 0.35% of the fair market value as prescribed by the most recent annual appraisals of the properties ("Gross Asset Value"), with the initial Gross Asset Value being the purchase price of the properties paid or deemed paid by the Fund.

Included in fund and trust expenses were \$409 and \$1,229 in asset management fees charged by the Manager (note 12) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 (September 30, 2024 - \$414 and \$1,238), respectively. Asset management fees payable to the Manager as at September 30, 2025 was \$137 (December 31, 2024 - \$138), included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 10).

(b) Pursuant to the Management Agreement, the Manager is entitled to receive an acquisition fee in respect of properties acquired, directly or indirectly, by the Fund as a result of such properties having been presented to the Fund by the Manager calculated as 1.0% of the purchase price of a property.

No acquisition fees were incurred for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 (September 30, 2024 - \$nil).

(c) Pursuant to the Management Agreement, in the event that the Manager is required by the lenders of the Fund to provide a financing guarantee in connection with the amount borrowed by the Fund or its subsidiaries relating to a property, the Fund will, in consideration for providing such guarantee, in aggregate, pay the Manager a guarantee fee represented by an annual amount equal to 0.15% of the then-outstanding amount of such guaranteed funds. This fee is calculated and payable in arrears on the first day of each month.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Fund incurred guarantee fees of \$86 and \$255 (September 30, 2024 - \$42 and \$232), respectively. Guarantee fees payable to the Manager as at September 30, 2025 was \$28 (December 31, 2024 - \$29).

(d) Aggregate compensation to key management personnel was \$nil and \$nil for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 as compensation of these individuals is paid by the Manager pursuant to the Management Agreement (September 30, 2024 - \$nil and \$nil).

17. Commitment and contingencies

At September 30, 2025, the Fund had no commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases. All future leases as of September 30, 2025 expire within 12 months. The Fund holds commitments to provide for carried interest when applicable and to distribute excess cash to Unitholders.

The Fund may be involved in litigation and claims in relation to the investment properties that arise from time to time in the normal course of business. In the opinion of management, none of these, individually or in aggregate, would result in the recognition of a liability that would have a significant adverse effect on the financial position of the Fund. The Fund has agreed to indemnify, in certain circumstances, the trustees and officers of the Fund and its subsidiaries.

18. Segmented disclosure

All of the Fund's assets and liabilities are in, and its revenues are derived from the BC real estate industry segment. The Fund's investment properties are, therefore, considered by management to have similar economic characteristics. No single resident accounts for 10% or more of the Fund's rental revenue.

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

19. Capital management

The Fund's capital management objectives and policies are to maintain a strong capital base so as to support ongoing operations, maintain creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Capital consists of loans payable including capital lines available and net liabilities attributable to Unitholders. The Fund monitors capital using tools designed to anticipate cash needs and to maintain adequate working capital, while also distributing appropriate amounts to the Unitholders on a regular basis.

The Fund's credit facilities typically carry consolidated Fund maximum leverage, minimum net worth and minimum debt service coverage covenants. The Fund was in compliance with all financial covenants as at September 30, 2025.

20. Risk management

The Fund's activities expose it to credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and other risks. These risks and the actions taken to manage them are as follows:

(a) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk that: (i) counterparties to contractual financial obligations will default; and (ii) the possibility that the residents may experience financial difficulty and be unable to meet their rental obligations. The properties mitigate the risk of credit loss with respect to residents by evaluating creditworthiness of new residents, obtaining security deposits wherever permitted by legislation and utilizing third party collection agencies for longstanding balances due from residents.

The Fund monitors its collection experience on a monthly basis and ensures that a stringent policy is adopted to provide for all past due amounts. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written-off are credited in the condensed consolidated interim statement of income and comprehensive income.

At September 30, 2025, the Fund had an allowance for uncollectible amounts of \$294 (December 31, 2024 - \$366). Bad debts expensed within the property operating costs for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 were \$38 and \$91 (September 30, 2024 - \$49 and \$73), respectively.

The Fund continues to actively monitor the impact of interest rates and inflation may have on credit risks applicable to the Fund.

(b) Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial assets or liabilities will fluctuate due to movements in market prices. The investment properties are subject to the risks associated with debt financing, including the risk that certain loans may not be refinanced on terms as favourable as those of the existing indebtedness, in the event that such refinancings occur in future periods. As at September 30, 2025, the Fund's investment properties have been reported at fair value which reflects the Fund's best estimate of future cash flows and capitalization rates applicable to the investment properties.

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Fund has adjusted the capitalization rates used in the valuation of its investment properties to ensure appropriate fair values are reflected as at September 30, 2025 (note 5). The adjustment in capitalization rates is reflective of third party appraisals as of December 31, 2024 as well as consideration of comparable sales transactions and changes which have occurred in the overall investment market for residential properties up to September 30, 2025. Although the Manager utilized the best available information to determine the capitalization rates used for purposes of the valuations of the Fund's investment properties as at September 30, 2025, the period leading up to September 30, 2025 experienced limited comparable sales for the Manager to rely on as a result of broader market conditions, including certain owners of multi-family properties delaying sales as a result of interest rate uncertainty and concerns relating to the potential economic impact of tariffs imposed by the United States. The Manager will continue to evaluate comparable sales transactions as additional comparable sales data occurs under current market conditions. The

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

Fund continues to actively monitor the impact that interest rates and inflation may have on market risk (note 20(d)).

(c) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund may encounter difficulties in meeting its financial obligations as they come due. To mitigate the risk associated with liquidity, management's strategy is to ensure, to the extent possible, that it always has sufficient financial assets to meet its financial liabilities when they come due, by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. All of the Fund's current liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 12 months and are subject to normal trade terms. The contractual maturity of the loans payable is outlined in note 9.

(d) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the market value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates. The Fund is exposed to interest rate risk on its loans payable. The risk of unfavorable interest rate changes is managed by low floating debt exposure. Floating debt of the Fund represented 6.3% of total debt as at September 30, 2025 (note 9).

21. Fair value measurement of financial instruments

The Fund uses various methods in estimating the fair values recognized in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The fair value hierarchy reflects the significance of inputs used in determining the fair values:

- Level 1 - quoted prices in active markets;
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices in active markets or valuation techniques where significant inputs are based on observable market data; and
- Level 3 - valuation technique for which significant inputs are not based on observable market data.

The following summarizes the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of the Fund's financial instruments:

- The fair value of the Fund's financial assets, which include resident and other receivables, restricted cash and cash, as well as financial liabilities, which include resident rental deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, finance cost payable and distributions payable approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-term nature (Level 1);
- The fair value of loans payable is estimated based on the current market rates for debt with similar terms and conditions (Level 2). The fair value of the Fund's loans payable as at September 30, 2025 approximated their carrying value; and
- Provision for carried interest and net liabilities attributable to Unitholders are considered as Level 3 financial instruments due to the extent of assumptions required beyond observable market data to derive the fair values.

22. Comparative figures

Certain of the comparative figures have been reclassified to confirm to the financial statement presentation adopted in the current period.

23. Subsequent events

Subsequent to September 30, 2025, 5,810 Class A Units and 770 Class B Units were redeemed in accordance with the Declaration of Trust at 95% of NAV, amounting to a total of \$68.

On October 30, 2025, the Fund announced a proposed business combination with SW1, comprising of six multi-family properties to create a single investment platform comprising of fifteen multi-family properties totaling 1,413

STARLIGHT WESTERN CANADA MULTI-FAMILY (NO. 2) FUND

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(In thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

suites, including the Fund's existing portfolio of nine multi-family properties across Primary Markets, with an estimated aggregate value of \$639,400. As a result of this transaction, SW1 will become a subsidiary of the Fund with the Fund receiving new Class A LP Units of SW1 and will retain approximately 60.3% of the consolidated structure, while the Existing Unitholders of SW1 will retain their units and collectively hold the remaining 39.7% through limited partnership interests in Holding LP. The accrued carried interests in both Fund and SW1 will be settled through the issuance of additional Class A LP Units of SW1 to an entity controlled by the Chief Executive Officer of the Fund, Daniel Drimmer. In addition, Daniel Drimmer will be issued a new class of Holding LP Special Limited Partnership Units of SW1 representing the go-forward carried interest in SW1, which will be reset to zero and will begin to accrue carried interest based on future returns of the SW1. The Fund will remain a public reporting entity and continue to be managed by the Manager.